Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density. I.12-01-007 (Filed January 12, 2012)

(Not Consolidated)

I.11-02-016 (Filed February 24, 2011)

(Not Consolidated)

I.11-11-009 (Filed November 10, 2011)

(Not Consolidated)

MOTION OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION TO STRIKE REFERENCES IN PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S COORDINATED REMEDIES BRIEF TO ALLEGED FACTS OUTSIDE OF THE RECORD

HARVEY Y. MORRIS TRAVIS T. FOSS PATRICK S. BERDGE ROBERT CAGEN DARRYL J. GRUEN

Attorneys for the Consumer Protection and Safety Division

California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave. San Francisco, CA 94102 Phone: (415) 703-1086 Email: <u>hym@cpuc.ca.gov</u>

May 29, 2013 66069479

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PG&E'S USE OF EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE RECORD VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES	2
	A. THE COMMISSION MUST RELY ONLY UPON THE RECORD EVIDENCE IN THESE ADJUDICATORY PROCEEDINGS	2
	B. PG&E'S CRB IMPROPERLY RELIES UPON EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE ADJUDICATORY PROCEEDINGS	3
	C. THE ENCROACHMENT ISSUE LACKS FOUNDATION AND IS IMPROPERLY BEFORE THE COMMISSION	4
III.	PG&E DID NOT AND COULD NOT REQUEST OFFICIAL NOTICE FOR THE ABOVE-MENTIONED EVIDENCE	6
IV.	CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

English v. City of Long Beach (1950) 35 Cal. 2d 155	.2
Southern California Edison Company v. PUC (2006) 140 Cal.App.4 th 1085	. 5
Zelig v. County of Los Angeles (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	7

CPUC Regulations

Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedures	
Rule 11.1(a)1	
Rule 13.92,6	

California Statutes

California Evidence Code	
§§ 450 et seq	6
§ 452(g)	7
§ 452(h)	7
